Recognised in profit or loss:

Current service cost   10,627  6,605  2,593  2,618

Interest on obligation  1,061  980  576  557

Recognised in other comprehensive

income:

Actuarial loss (gain)

- Demographic assumptions  (2,771)  -  -  -

- Financial assumptions  (9,729)  -  (5,464)  -

- Experience adjustment  3,798  -  (726)  -

Benefit paid  (4,537)  (7,439)   (470)  (461)

At 31 December  98,427  99,978   64,601  68,092

Principal actuarial assumptions

Consolidated

financial statements

 Separate

financial statements

 2023  2022  2023  2022

 (%)

Discount rate 2.6 - 3.4  1.3 - 1.8  2.7  1.4

Future salary growth 3.0 - 4.5  3.0 - 4.0  4.0  4.0

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2023, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 10 years

(2022:8 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding

other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown

below:

189

 189 THAI RUBBER LATEX GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED| Form56-1
One Report 2023

Effect to the defined benefit obligation Consolidated financial statements

At 31 December Increase  Decrease

 2023  2022  2023  2022

 (in thousand Baht)

Discount rate (1%) (6,486)  (7,620)  7,432  8,811

Future salary growth (1%) 6,954  9,803  (6,193)  (8,576)

Employee turnover rate (20%) (5,272)  (7,433)  6,264  8,837

Effect to the defined benefit obligation Separate financial statements

At 31 December Increase  Decrease

 2023  2022  2023  2022

 (in thousand Baht)

Discount rate (1%) (3,616)  (3,837)  4,136  4,409

Future salary growth (1%) 3,861  4,976  (3,443)  (4,369)

Employee turnover rate (20%) (2,438)  (3,312)  2,770  3,854

17 Share capital

  Separate financial statements

 Par value 2023  2022

 per share Number  Baht  Number  Baht

 (in Baht) (thousand shares /in thousand Baht)

Authorised shares

At 1 January

- ordinary shares 1 1,022,220  1,022,220  1,022,220  1,022,220

Authorised shares at 31 December 1 1,022,220  1,022,220  1,022,220  1,022,220

Issued and paid-up shares

At 1 January

- ordinary shares 1 817,776  817,776  817,776  817,776

At 31 December

- Ordinary shares 1 817,776  817,776  817,776  817,776

Warrants

1. Ordinary shares are allocated not exceeding 136.3 million units for issuance of the warrants to purchase

ordinary shares of the Company (“TRUBB-W2”) allocated to the existing shareholders of the Company

who subscribe and pay for the newly issued ordinary shares in proportion to their respective

shareholding (Right Offering) in the amount not exceeding 136.3 million unit at no cost, at the

allocation of 1 existing ordinary shares to 1 unit of TRUBB-W2 Warrants. The exercise ratio is 1 unit

of TRUBB-W2 Warrants to purchase 1 ordinary share with the exercise price of Baht 6.0 per share.